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ISA Communication 156

ISA AFSC Qualification Scores 2024
Singles, Pair Skating & Ice Dance
(including Adults)

(This communication replaces ISA Communication 144v2, 145 & 147)

Date Approved: March 2024 Effective Start Date: 1 February 2024

1. Purpose of the Communication

To advise qualifying Technical Elements Scores (TES) required for Australian Figure Skating Championship
2024 (AFSC) entry; Reserve selection process; ISA Member requirements submitting nominations and
reserves list.

To advise ISA Board have decided to retain the Technical Element Scores from previous communications
for AFSC 2024.

2. Application of the Communication

All AFSC 2024 prospective participants/teams must achieve the minimum Technical Elements Score(s)
as set out in this communication for their respective category in order for their ISA Member to nominate
them to AFSC 2024.

The following minimum scores may be obtained at Champ Series events, ISA Member Championships,
International events, or any event whereby the judging panel and technical panel have a minimum of
one (1) nationally qualified judge and one (1) nationally qualified technical specialist/controller for
the discipline and category.

Scores can only be earned between 1 February 2024 and prior to the close of AFSC 2024 entries OR
earlier if your home state/territory has specific policies/timeline in relation to qualification/nomination
for AFSC.

PLEASE NOTE: The scores listed in the following tables may change due to future ISU Communications
regarding season elements, scale of values or technical element rule changes for the 2024/2025 season.
If any scores are revised, prospective AFSC 2024 participants/teams will need to obtain the revised
scores. If there are any changes, this communication will be updated.

3. Communication Details

If there are two segments (SP/FS,RD/FD,PD/FD) in the category, it is possible to achieve the Minimum
Technical Elements Score for each segment at different competitions. The minimum TES for Pattern
Dance needs to be achieved in the same competition. The total element score is achieved by combining
both pattern dance Technical Element Scores from the same competition.

Scores will be reviewed, revised and published for the start of the Australian competitive season in
February.
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ISA Members will be responsible for compliance with the tabulation of the scores and will not
nominate athletes/teams who have not earned the score(s). For transparency, ISA Members will
be required as part of the AFSC entry process to state the event the athlete/team earned the
qualifying score(s).

Each ISA Member shall be entitled to nominate up to four (4) entrants in each Championship
discipline and category who have achieved the minimum TES score for the Championship. The host
ISA Member may nominate a fifth entrant in each discipline and category. Title holders may defend
their titles without being counted in an ISA Member quota in any discipline and category where
defence of title is permitted.

Each ISA Member may submit a ranked reserves list of up to five (5) qualified reserves listing their
highest achieved qualifying score(s) earned during the period. The athlete/team score(s) for the
reserves will be ranked nationally by ISA from the scores put forward by the ISA Members. Where
an ISA Member cannot fill their quota spots with eligible athletes/teams as per this communication,
then eligible reserves listed athletes/teams with the next highest score(s) who are not already
nominated will be given the opportunity to fill the available spots. The acceptance of any or all
reserves will be based on the total quota for any category and will be advised after the close of
entries.

SINGLES

Category Short Program TES Free Skating TES
Basic Novice n/a 8.3
Intermediate Novice n/a 10.0
Intermediate n/a 10.0
Advanced Novice 8.3 131
Junior Women 11.5 14.1
Junior Men 11.9 14.1
Senior Women 16.2 171
Senior Men 16.5 17.1

PAIR SKATING

Category Short Program TES Free Skating TES
Basic Novice n/a 8.3
Advanced Novice 8.1 12.6
Junior 14.8 21.8
Senior 14.5 26.6
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ICE DANCE
Category

Basic Novice

Intermediate Novice

Advanced Novice

Junior

Senior

ADULT Singles
Category

Adult Silver
Adult Gold
Adult Masters

Adult Masters Elite

ADULT Pair Skating
Category

Adult
Adult Intermediate
Adult Masters

Adult Masters Elite

ADULT Ice Dance
Category

Adult Silver
Adult Gold
Adult Masters

Adult Masters Elite

Pattern Dance TES *
17
17
17

Rhythm Dance TES
8.0

10.6

* Total Elements Score for 2 patterns

Free Skating TES

7.7
8.3
12.2
12.2

Free Skating TES

9.1
9.8
14.3
143

Pattern Dance TES*
17.0
17.0
17.0

17.0

* Total Elements Score for 2 patterns

Free Dance TES
5.2
6.2
10.0

Free Dance TES
10.4

11.5

Free Dance TES
7.7
9.7
9.7

7.7

ISA Communication 156 - ISA AFSC Qualification Scores 2024 Singles, Pair Skating & Ice Dance (incl adults)

Page 3 of 3



