

Affiliated to the International Skating Union

ISA Communication 156

ISA AFSC Qualification Scores 2024 Singles, Pair Skating & Ice Dance (including Adults)

(This communication replaces ISA Communication 144v2, 145 & 147)

Date Approved:	March 2024	Effective Start Date:	1 February 2024
----------------	------------	-----------------------	-----------------

1. Purpose of the Communication

To advise qualifying Technical Elements Scores (TES) required for Australian Figure Skating Championship 2024 (AFSC) entry; Reserve selection process; ISA Member requirements submitting nominations and reserves list.

To advise ISA Board have decided to retain the Technical Element Scores from previous communications for AFSC 2024.

2. Application of the Communication

All AFSC 2024 prospective participants/teams must achieve the minimum Technical Elements Score(s) as set out in this communication for their respective category in order for their ISA Member to nominate them to AFSC 2024.

The following minimum scores may be obtained at Champ Series events, ISA Member Championships, International events, or any event whereby the judging panel and technical panel have a minimum of *one (1) nationally qualified judge and one (1) nationally qualified technical specialist/controller* for the discipline and category.

Scores can only be earned between 1 February 2024 and prior to the close of AFSC 2024 entries OR earlier if your home state/territory has specific policies/timeline in relation to qualification/nomination for AFSC.

PLEASE NOTE: The scores listed in the following tables may change due to future ISU Communications regarding season elements, scale of values or technical element rule changes for the 2024/2025 season. If any scores are revised, prospective AFSC 2024 participants/teams will need to obtain the revised scores. If there are any changes, this communication will be updated.

3. Communication Details

If there are two segments (SP/FS,RD/FD,PD/FD) in the category, it is possible to achieve the Minimum Technical Elements Score for each segment at different competitions. The minimum TES for Pattern Dance needs to be achieved in the same competition. The total element score is achieved by combining **both** pattern dance Technical Element Scores from the same competition.

Scores will be reviewed, revised and published for the start of the Australian competitive season in February.

ISA Members will be responsible for compliance with the tabulation of the scores and will not nominate athletes/teams who have not earned the score(s). For transparency, ISA Members will be required as part of the AFSC entry process to state the event the athlete/team earned the qualifying score(s).

Each ISA Member shall be entitled to nominate up to four (4) entrants in each Championship discipline and category who have achieved the minimum TES score for the Championship. The host ISA Member may nominate a fifth entrant in each discipline and category. Title holders may defend their titles without being counted in an ISA Member quota in any discipline and category where defence of title is permitted.

Each ISA Member may submit a ranked reserves list of up to five (5) qualified reserves listing their highest achieved qualifying score(s) earned during the period. The athlete/team score(s) for the reserves will be ranked nationally by ISA from the scores put forward by the ISA Members. Where an ISA Member cannot fill their quota spots with eligible athletes/teams as per this communication, then eligible reserves listed athletes/teams with the next highest score(s) who are not already nominated will be given the opportunity to fill the available spots. The acceptance of any or all reserves will be based on the total quota for any category and will be advised after the close of entries.

Category	Short Program TES	Free Skating TES
Basic Novice	n/a	8.3
Intermediate Novice	n/a	10.0
Intermediate	n/a	10.0
Advanced Novice	8.3	13.1
Junior Women	11.5	14.1
Junior Men	11.9	14.1
Senior Women	16.2	17.1
Senior Men	16.5	17.1

SINGLES

PAIR SKATING

Category	Short Program TES	Free Skating TES
Basic Novice	n/a	8.3
Advanced Novice	8.1	12.6
Junior	14.8	21.8
Senior	14.5	26.6

ICE DANCE

Category	Pattern Dance TES *	Free Dance TES
Basic Novice	17	5.2
Intermediate Novice	17	6.2
Advanced Novice	17	10.0
	Rhythm Dance TES	Free Dance TES
Junior	8.0	10.4
Senior	10.6	11.5

* Total Elements Score for 2 patterns

ADULT Singles

Category	Free Skating TES	
Adult Silver	7.7	
Adult Gold	8.3	
Adult Masters	12.2	
Adult Masters Elite	12.2	

ADULT Pair Skating

Category	Free Skating TES	
Adult	9.1	
Adult Intermediate	9.8	
Adult Masters	14.3	
Adult Masters Elite	14.3	

ADULT Ice Dance

Category	Pattern Dance TES*	Free Dance TES
Adult Silver	17.0	7.7
Adult Gold	17.0	9.7
Adult Masters	17.0	9.7
Adult Masters Elite	17.0	7.7

* Total Elements Score for 2 patterns